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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 
RIVER VALLEY ROOM 

 

   WITHDRAWN 
 I​ 9:00 A.M.​ SDAB-D-26-020 

 
 
To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of an 8 Dwelling Multi-unit Housing with 
unenclosed porches. (Total 8 Dwellings) 
 
12018 - 122 Street NW 
Project No.: 636945292-002 

    II​ 1:30 P.M.​ SDAB-D-26-021  
 
To construct a Residential Use building in the 
form of a 4 Dwelling Row House with unenclosed 
front porches, front balconies, fireplaces, develop 
3 Secondary Suites in the Basements, and 
Basement development (NOT to be used as an 
additional Dwelling) (NOT to be used as a 
Lodging House) 
 
3440 - 110 Street NW 
Project No.: 564778827-002 

 

​ NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers" in this Agenda 
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 

 



Hearing Date: Tuesday, February 3, 2026​          3 

WITHDRAWN 
ITEM I: 9:00 A.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-26-020 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 636945292-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ Construct a Residential Use building in the form of an 8 

Dwelling Multi-unit Housing with unenclosed porches. 
(Total 8 Dwellings) 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 
 
DECISION DATE:​ December 23, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ January 6, 2026 
 
RESPONDENT:​  
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 12018 - 122 Street NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan RN64 Blk 14 Lot 5 
 
ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Central District Plan​

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 
 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
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Residents of 12022-122 Street NW, directly adjacent to the proposed site, 
formally appeal the approval of Development Permit #636945292-002 for 
an 8-unit residential building with unenclosed porches at 12018-122 Street 
NW. This appeal is filed as affected property owners under the Edmonton 
Zoning Bylaw and Municipal Government Act, asserting the development 
will unduly interfere with the use, enjoyment, and value of our property 
through incompatibility with neighbourhood character, privacy loss, 
infrastructure strain, and environmental harm. We request the Board 
overturn the approval or mandate substantial redesign, including an 
environmental impact assessment for mature trees. 
 
Neighbourhood Character Disruption Prince Charles (Anirniq) features 
mature, tree-lined streets with predominantly single-detached homes, 
duplex infills, and limited corner multi-units, maintaining low-density 
patterns. The proposed 8-unit structure’s height, bulk, and mid-block 
placement exceed contextual transitions required under Edmonton’s 
Zoning Bylaw for RF zones, disrupting streetscape aesthetics and setting a 
precedent for cumulative density. Removal of old-growth trees—home to 
birds like Great Horned Owls, Blue Jays, and Magpies—would eliminate 
vital green space in this “breath of life” ward, warranting an impact 
assessment absent from the permit review. 
 
Privacy, Sunlight, and Livability Impacts The building’s massing and 
unenclosed balconies will overlook our private yard and side door, 
compromising security (e.g., keypad visibility) and reducing sunlight for 
grass growth and outdoor use. This violates discretionary use criteria 
emphasizing minimal adverse effects on adjacent parcels under Zoning 
Bylaw standards. Neighbours already report similar infill issues, 
amplifying noise and enclosure feelings in our quiet residential block. 
 
Parking, Traffic, and Infrastructure Strain An 8-unit infill generates 16+ 
vehicles, exacerbating on-street parking shortages amid group home 
overflow, winter bans, and child safety risks. Alley garbage from 16+ bins 
risks litter and theft, as experienced personally, while sewer 
capacity—designed for single dwellings—poses flooding recurrence after 
past manhole surges.we are in an area that does not have storm sewers 
currently and the manhole blew off due to over capacity. On-site parking 
and waste management mitigations are essential to comply with 
infrastructure policies. With the business across the street it is essential to 
have parking included on their property.  
 
Policy and Precedent Concerns Edmonton’s City Plan and Zoning Bylaw 
prioritize compatible infill with transitions, not midblock high-density 
absent mitigation. Recent adjustments limit such units due to 80% of  
complaints targeting neighbourhood livability erosion. Approving without 
redesign ignores cumulative effects in mature areas like Prince 
Charles/Anirniq. We request a hearing, permit revocation or conditions for 
reduced massing/tree replacement, and CC to Ward Anirniq Councillor 
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Erin Rutherford.​
 

 

General Matters 
 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person 
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued 
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance 
with subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 
provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or 
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was 
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
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(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 

 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 
licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
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(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
 

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 
 

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 
 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 
 
This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 

 
Under section 8.20, Mult-unit Housing means: 
 
​ means a building that contains: 
 

a.​ 1 or more Dwellings combined with at least 1 Use other than 
Residential, Home Based Business, or Sign Uses; or 

 
b.​ any number of Dwellings that do not conform to any other 

definition in the Zoning Bylaw. 
 

Typical examples include stacked row housing, apartments, and housing 
in a mixed-use building.​
 

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means: 
 

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, 
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be 
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible 
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities. 
 

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 
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To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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Hearing Date: Tuesday, February 3, 2026​          10 

 



Hearing Date: Tuesday, February 3, 2026​          11 
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ITEM II: 1:30 P.M.​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ FILE: SDAB-D-26-021 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLANNER 
 
APPELLANT:​  
 
APPLICATION NO.:​ 564778827-002 
 
APPLICATION TO:​ Construct a Residential Use building in the form of a 4 

Dwelling Row House with unenclosed front porches, front 
balconies, fireplaces, develop 3 Secondary Suites in the 
Basements, and Basement development (NOT to be used 
as an additional Dwelling) (NOT to be used as a Lodging 
House) 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:​ Approved with Conditions 
 
DECISION DATE:​ December 18, 2025 
 
DATE OF APPEAL:​ January 7, 2026 
 
RESPONDENT:​  
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:​ 3440 - 110 Street NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:​ Plan 2734TR Blk 25 Lot 30 
 
ZONE:​ RS - Small Scale Residential Zone 
 

OVERLAY:​ N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN:​ N/A 
 
DISTRICT PLAN:                          Whitemud District Plan​

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 
 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
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Upon review of the proposed plans for this property, our community has 
identified multiple concerns and are wishing to submit an appeal to obtain 
further details: 
 
1) Grading - As the area to the rear (west) of the property floods regularly 
in the spring, there are concerns about the grading of this property 
exacerbating this issue and the new volume of water transferring to 
adjacent homeowner properties and possibly residences.  The sheer volume 
of the property, with 25+ bedrooms, fitting on a 50'X120' lot while still 
allowing for proper drainage is questioned. 
 
2) Garbage - As the property has 12 large bins approved for this site, there 
are concerns about this volume being accommodated by the front street (as 
there is no back alley).  The property development has not allowed for 
parking.   With the 23 bedrooms (and possibly additional rooms and bins 
added for the proposed but not yet approved backyard property), there are 
concerns that with the number of cars needing street parking, there will not 
be room for these bins to be properly placed for waste removal.  There are 
also concerns about the possible safety implications should residents of this 
property choose to place their bins in the driving section of the street 
(when and if there is no space available due to cars filling the street). 
 
3)  As the property is 3 stories high and no properties within the area are 
full 2 story properties (only 2 level splits), the aesthetics of the property do 
not fit within the neighbourhood and the property will stand out greatly and 
overshadow and overlook many of the adjacent properties.  There is also 
an issue with the solar panels on the property to the north of this site no 
longer having access to sunlight and this investment and its work towards a 
greener future being nullified. 
 
4) The property allows for 23 bedrooms in the main unit, which is more 
like an apartment building, than the 3 bedroom property it is replacing.  
With addition of 4 additional rooms labelled as "dens" in each of the main 
units and the potential of 4 additional units in the backyard residence, the 
sheer volume of possible residents gives cause for concern related to the 
water and waste/sewer disposal needs of the property, which the designs of 
our 50 year old infrastructure were not meant to accommodate. 
 
5)  As there is no back alley to this property, we question the suitability of 
an additional 2 story backyard house and the disturbance to the neighbours 
that the entire property will cause, given that access to all units will need to 
occur from the front of the property. 
 
6)  Given the limited clearance on the sides of the property (and 
particularly with winter snow), we are concerned about safe emergency 
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access to the sides and rear units of the property, as access can only occur 
from the front street.  
 
7) Given that there is no back alley to this property, but the site plans show 
an "adjacent roadway" to the rear of the property, we question the accuracy 
of the plan. 
 
Given these concerns, we are wanting to do a full and independent review 
of this property and as part of this appeal, are requesting the following 
information: 
 
1)  The Development Permit (with the full conditions page) 
2)  The Site/Plot Plan (ALS signed) 
3)  The Foundation/Basement Plan 
4)  All Floor Plans 
5)  All Elevation Plans 
6)  The Landscaping Plan 
7)  Backyard Housing/Garage Plans​
​
 

Appeal Information: 
 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a)​   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)​ issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)​ issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal the decision in accordance with subsection (2.1). 

​ ​ ​  
… 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person 
affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued 
by a development authority may appeal the decision in accordance 
with subsection (2.1). 
 
(3)  Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the 
issuance of a development permit for a permitted use unless the 

General Matters 
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provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or 
misinterpreted or the application for the development permit was 
deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
Appeals 

686(1) ​A development appeal is commenced by filing a notice of the 
appeal, containing reasons, with the board hearing the appeal 

 
(a)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1) 
 
(i)​ with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A)​ within 21 days after the date on which the written 

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B)​ if no decision is made with respect to the application 
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of 
that period under section 684, within 21 days after 
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
​ or 

 
(ii)​ with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days 

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b)​ in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the 
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the board hearing the appeal referred to 
in subsection (1) 

 
… 

 
(a.1)​ must comply with any applicable land use policies; 
 
(a.2)​ subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable 

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3)​ subject to clause (a.4) and (d), must comply with any land use 
bylaw in effect; 

 
(a.4) ​ must comply with the applicable requirements of the 

regulations under the Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act 
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis 



Hearing Date: Tuesday, February 3, 2026​          23 

licence and distances between those premises and other 
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) ​ may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or 

development permit or any condition attached to any of them 
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d)​ may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of 

a development permit even though the proposed development 
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A)​ unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B)​ materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment 

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii)​ the proposed development conforms with the use 
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
 

General Provisions from the Zoning Bylaw 20001: 
 

Under section 2.10.2.2, a Residential Use is a Permitted Use in the RS - Small Scale 
Residential Zone.  
 
Under section 8.10, a Residential Use means: 
 

a development where a building or part of a building is designed for 
people to live in. The building contains 1 or more Dwellings or 1 or more 
Sleeping Units. 
 
This includes: Backyard Housing, Duplex Housing, Lodging Houses, 
Multi-unit Housing, Row Housing, Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing, Single Detached Housing, and Supportive Housing. 

 
Under section 8.20, Row Housing means: 
 

a building that contains 3 or more principal Dwellings joined in whole or 
in part at the side, the rear, or the side and the rear, with none of the 
principal Dwellings being placed over another. Each principal Dwelling 
has separate, individual, and direct access to ground level. 
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Under section 8.20, Secondary Suite means: 

a Dwelling that is subordinate to, and located within, a building in the 
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Row 
Housing, or Backyard Housing. A Secondary Suite is not a principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite has a separate entrance from the principal 
Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from outside 
the building. A Secondary Suite has less Floor Area than the principal 
Dwelling. A Secondary Suite is not separated from the principal 
Dwelling by a condominium conversion or subdivision. 

Under section 8.20, Dwelling means: 
 

a self-contained unit consisting of 1 or more rooms used as a bedroom, 
bathroom, living room, and kitchen. The Dwelling is not intended to be 
moveable, does not have a visible towing apparatus or visible 
undercarriage, must be on a foundation, and connected to utilities. 
 

Section 2.10.1 states that the Purpose of the RS - Small Scale Residential Zone is: 
 

To allow for a range of small scale Residential development up to 3 
Storeys in Height, including detached, attached, and multi-unit 
Residential housing. Limited opportunities for community and 
commercial development are permitted to provide services to local 
residents. 
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
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